



EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT

2009 - 2014

---

*Committee on Regional Development*

---

**2011/0275(COD)**

28.6.2013

# **COMPROMISE AMENDMENTS**

## **1 - 6**

**Draft report**  
**Jan Olbrycht**  
(PE487.951v01)

Specific provisions concerning the European Regional Development Fund and the Investment for growth and jobs goal and repeal of Regulation (EC) No 1080/2006

Proposal for a regulation  
(COM(2011)0614 – C7-0328/2011 – 2011/0275(COD))

AM\941188EN.doc

PE514.696v01

**EN**

*United in diversity*

**EN**

AM\_Com\_LegCompr

**Amendment 1**  
**Jan Olbrycht**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Recital 5 j (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(5j) In order to increase flexibility and reduce administrative burden by allowing joint implementation, the ERDF and the Cohesion Fund investment priorities under the corresponding thematic objectives should be aligned.***

Or. en

**Amendment 2**  
**Jan Olbrycht**

Compromise amendment replacing Amendments 36, 54, 55, 56, 57, 121

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 11**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

1. The specific additional allocation for the outermost regions shall be used to offset the additional costs, linked to the **handicaps** referred in Article 349 of the Treaty, incurred in the outermost regions in supporting:

- (a) the thematic objectives set out in Article 9 of Regulation (EU) No [...] /2012 [CPR];
- (b) freight transport services and start-up aid for transport services;
- (c) operations linked to storage constraints, the excessive size and maintenance of

1. The specific additional allocation for the outermost regions shall **not be subject to Article 4 and** be used to offset the additional costs, linked to the **characteristics and constraints** referred to in Article 349 of the Treaty **on the Functioning of the European Union**, incurred in the outermost regions in supporting:

- (a) the thematic objectives set out in Article 9 of Regulation (EU) No [...] /2012 [CPR];
- (b) freight transport services and start-up aid for transport services;
- (c) operations linked to storage constraints, the excessive size and maintenance of

production tools, and lack of human capital in the local market.

***At least 50% of the specific additional allocation shall be allocated to actions contributing to the diversification and modernisation of the economies of the outermost regions, with a particular focus on the thematic objectives set out in points 1, 2 and 3 of Article 9 of Regulation (EU) No [...]/2012 [CPR].***

2. The specific additional allocation may also be used to help finance operating aid and expenditure covering public service obligations and contracts in the outermost regions.

3. The amount to which the rate of co-financing applies shall be proportionate to the additional costs referred to in paragraph 1 incurred by the beneficiary in the case of operating aid and expenditure covering public service obligations and contracts only, and may cover the total eligible costs in the case of expenditure for investment.

4. Financing under this Article shall not be used to support:

(a) operations involving products falling within Annex I to the Treaty;

(b) aids to transport of persons authorised under Article 107(2)(a) of the Treaty;

(c) tax exemptions and exemption of social charges.

production tools, and lack of human capital in the local market.

2. The specific additional allocation may also be used to help finance operating aid and expenditure covering public service obligations and contracts in the outermost regions.

3. The amount to which the rate of co-financing applies shall be proportionate to the additional costs referred to in paragraph 1 incurred by the beneficiary in the case of operating aid and expenditure covering public service obligations and contracts only, and may cover the total eligible costs in the case of expenditure for investment.

4. Financing under this Article shall not be used to support:

(a) operations involving products falling within Annex I to the Treaty ***on the Functioning of the European Union***;

(b) aids to transport of persons authorised under Article 107(2)(a) of the Treaty ***on the Functioning of the European Union***;

(c) tax exemptions and exemption of social charges.

***4a. By derogation from Article 3(1), points (a), (aa) and (b), the ERDF may support productive investments in enterprises in the outermost regions, irrespectively of their size.***

***4 b. The ERDF part of the special allocation for the outermost region of Mayotte shall not be subject to Article 4 of this Regulation, and at least 50% shall be allocated to the thematic objectives set out***

*in points 1, 2, 3, 4 and 6 of Article 9 of  
Regulation (EU) No [...] /2013 [CPR].*

Or. en

**Amendment 3**

**Jan Olbrycht**

Compromise amendment replacing Amendment 70

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex – Research, Innovation**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

	UNIT	NAME
Research, Innovation		
	<i>Persons</i>	<i>Number of R&amp;D personnel/researchers working in newly built or equipped research infrastructures</i>
	<i>Enterprises</i>	<i>Number of enterprises cooperating with assisted research institutions</i>
	Full time equivalents	Number of posts for R&D personnel/researchers created in assisted entities
	EUR	Private investment matching public support in innovation or R&D projects
	Enterprises	Number of enterprises <i>that introduced new or significantly improved products</i> , new to the market <i>as a result of supported innovation or R&amp;D projects</i>
	Enterprises	Number of enterprises <i>that introduced new or significantly improved products</i> , new to the firm <i>as a result of supported innovation or R&amp;D</i>

*projects*

*Amendment*

	UNIT	NAME
Research, Innovation	<i>deleted</i>	
	<i>deleted</i>	
	<i>Full time equivalents</i>	<i>Number of new researchers in supported entities</i>
	Full time equivalents	<i>Number of researchers working in improved research infrastructure facilities</i>
	<i>Enterprises</i>	<i>Number of enterprises cooperating with research institutions</i>
	EUR	Private investment matching public support in innovation or R&D projects
	Enterprises	Number of enterprises <i>supported to introduce</i> new to the market <i>products</i>
	Enterprises	Number of enterprises <i>supported to introduce</i> new to the firm <i>products</i>

Or. en

**Amendment 4**

**Jan Olbrycht**

Compromise amendment replacing Amendment 71

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex – Energy and Climate change**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

	UNIT	NAME
Energy and Climate change		
Renewables	MW	Additional capacity of
PE514.696v01	6/9	AM\941188EN.doc

Energy efficiency	Household	renewable energy production
	kWh/year	Number of households with improved energy consumption classification
	Users	Decrease of primary energy consumption of public buildings
GHG reduction	tonnes of CO <sub>2</sub> eq	Number of additional energy users connected to smart grids
		Estimated decrease of GHG <b><i>in CO2 equivalents</i></b>

*Amendment*

	UNIT	NAME
Energy and Climate change		
Renewables	MW	Additional capacity of renewable energy production
Energy efficiency	Household	Number of households with improved energy consumption classification
	kWh/year	Decrease of <b><i>annual</i></b> primary energy consumption of public buildings
	Users	Number of additional energy users connected to smart grids
GHG reduction	tonnes of CO <sub>2</sub> eq	Estimated <b><i>annual</i></b> decrease of GHG

Or. en

**Amendment 5**

**Jan Olbrycht**

Compromise amendment replacing Amendment 72

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Annex – Social infrastructure**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

	UNIT	NAME
Social infrastructure		
Childcare & education	Persons	<i>Service</i> capacity of supported childcare or education infrastructure
Health	Persons	<i>Capacity of supported</i> health services
<b><i>Housing</i></b>	<b><i>Households</i></b>	<b><i>Number of households benefiting from improved housing conditions</i></b>
<b><i>Cultural heritage</i></b>	<b><i>Visits</i></b>	<b><i>Number of visits at supported sites</i></b>

*Amendment*

	UNIT	NAME
Social infrastructure		
Childcare & education	Persons	Capacity of supported childcare or education infrastructure
Health	Persons	<b><i>Population covered by improved</i></b> health services
<b><i>deleted</i></b>		
<b><i>deleted</i></b>		

Or. en

**Amendment 6**  
**Jan Olbrycht**  
Compromise amendment replacing Amendment 73

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Annex – Urban Development**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

	UNIT	NAME
PE514.696v01	8/9	AM\941188EN.doc



Urban Development

Persons	Population living in areas with integrated urban development strategies
square metres	<i>New</i> open space in urban areas
square metres	<i>New</i> public or commercial buildings in urban areas
<i>square metres</i>	<i>New</i> housing in urban areas

*Amendment*

UNIT

NAME

Urban Development *specific indicators*

Persons	Population living in areas with integrated urban development strategies
square metres	Open space <i>created or rehabilitated</i> in urban areas
square metres	Public or commercial buildings <i>built or renovated</i> in urban areas
<i>housing units</i>	<i>Rehabilitated</i> housing in urban areas

Or. en